
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 4 October 2017 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), George Savva MBE and Jim Steven 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. BLUEWATER FISH & KEBABS, 11 CHASE SIDE, LONDON N14 5BP  
(REPORT NO. 74)  (Pages 1 - 36) 

 
 Application for a new Premises Licence. 

 
N.B. THIS ITEM IS NO LONGER PART OF THE HEARING DUE TO AN 
AGREEMENT BEING MADE BETWEEN THE APPLICANT AND 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

4. ON BROADWAY, 765 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 3SA  (REPORT NO. 
75)  (Pages 37 - 80) 

 
 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence. 

 
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 81 - 92) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 

August 2017. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 REPORT NO.74  
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
4 October 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION: 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT: 
Application for a new premises licence  
 
PREMISES: 
Bluewater Fish & Kebabs, 11 Chase Side, 
LONDON, N14 5BP 
 
WARD: 
Southgate 

 

1 . 0  LICENSING HISTORY 

 
1.1 Bluewater Fish & Kebabs has not previously held a premises licence, nor has any 

previous at this address.  
 
1.2 The premises has not applied for any Temporary Event Notices (TENs).  

 
1.3 A copy of the location plan is attached as Annex 1. 
 
 
 
2.0 THIS APPLICATION: 
 
2.1 On 22 June 2016, an application was made by Yasemin Sonmez for a new 

premises licence. The application seeks: 
 

2.1.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: 11:00 to 04:00 daily.  
 

2.1.2 Late night refreshment (indoors): 23:00 to 04:00 daily. 
 
2.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2.3 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application. 
 
2.4     A copy of the application is attached as Annex 2 and the plan is attached as 

Annex 3. 
 
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
3.1 Metropolitan Police: Representation is made on the grounds of the prevention of 

crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. The Police considers that it 
is appropriate to object to the application in its entirety.  
 

3.2 A copy of the representation is attached as Annex 4. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



3.3 Licensing Authority (including Licensing Enforcement, Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Planning, Health & Safety and Children’s 
Services): Representation is made on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm. 
The authority considers that it is appropriate, for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to object to the full hours sought. A reduction of proposed hours and 
additional conditions are recommended. 

 
3.4 A copy of the representations is attached as Annex 5a and 5b. 

 
 

4.0 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
4.1 The applicant offered conditions in S
[...]
ic exits from the 

premises requesting customers respect the needs of local residents and leave 
the premises and area quietly. These notices shall be positioned at eye level and 
in a location where those leaving the premises can read them. 

 
5. At least two members of staff shall be in the premises at all times that the 

premises is open for licensable activities.  
         (offered by applicant) 
 
6. Any children on the premises after 19:30 must be there for the purpose of 

consuming a substantial table meal and shall be accompanied by an adult.  
(offered by applicant) 

 
I reserve the right to provide further information to support this representation.  
 
If the conditions were accepted in full I WOULD NOT withdraw my representation. 
 
Duly Authorised: Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Contact: charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Page 24

mailto:charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk


Signed:    Date: 20/07/2017 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REF: wK/ e ll o l5+33 LICN 1

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION REPORT

Premises Name ß¡tt, tfu]<r ñth +chtps
Premises Address lt CVú)r- &d.<r Soud,çprle,, N) L.t3ß?
Time of Visit: Start: OOra,c Finish

During an inspection of your premises on .... ...frr:*l llhfrng..2o.tJ , the following was checked

Yes f
Yes n

T
No (lf incorrect, insert new details below)

Part B of Premises Licence displayed?
Address & tel no. of PLH & DPS on licence correct?
Conditions of licence checked? Yes oN

not in com nce
No. of condition Evidence/Advice

r la

n Í- ñ^n )^

'€r-.-t .}h'[\ l¡¿rxn J<r./€d ¡.¡,.l-..ea 9lñ\p¡A ar(¡.,<d a-r oo-ao.
'Ìrri.t i S r.l Cn rnrnol ôI-t-e-nce- .

Any other matter(s) that need addressing

You arê required to have the above matters attended to within ..........days of this notice. Failure to rectify the above
breaches may constitute a criminal offence and result in legal proceedings being brought against you.

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT RECIPIENT OF NOTICE
Signature of Off
[...]
ide the premises, including the gutter/channel at its junction with the 
kerb edge, is kept clean and free from litter at all material times to the satisfaction of 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
8. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all public exits from the 

premises requesting customers respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and area quietly. These notices shall be positioned at eye level and in a 
location where those leaving the premises can read them. 

 
 
OFFERED BY APPLICANT: 

 
9. At least two members of staff shall be in the premises at all times that the premises is 

open for licensable activities.  
         (Supported by LA) 
 

10. Any children on the premises after 19:30 must be there for the purpose of 
consuming a substantial table meal and shall be accompanied by an adult.  
(Supported by LA) 

 

Page 36



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 REPORT NO.75  
 

 
Agenda – Part1 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
4 October 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION: 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT: 
Application for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence  
 
PREMISES: 
On Broadway, 765 Green Lanes, LONDON, 
N21 3SA. 
 
WARD: 
Winchmore Hill 

 
1. LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION: 
 
1.1 On 25 July 2005, an application by Mr & Mrs Michael & Margaret Michael to 

convert an existing Justices On Licence to a Premises Licence, which was not 
subject to any representations, was granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
(LN/200500777). 

 
1.2   On 15 September 2010, an application by Mr & Mrs Michael & Margaret Michael to   
           vary the premises licence, namely to extend the operating hours, which was subject   
           to local resident representations, was granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
1.3 On 5 June 2017, an application by Mr & Mrs Michael & Margaret Michael to vary 

the premises licence, namely to remove the door supervisor condition, which was not 
subject to any representations, was granted by the Licensing Authority.  
 

1.4 On 26 July 2017, an application by Mr & Mrs Michael & Margaret Michael to vary 
the premises licence by means of a minor variation, namely to amend the noise 
limiter condition, which was not subject to any representations, was granted by the 
Licensing Authority.  

 
1.5 Mr Michael Michael was named as the Designated Premises Supervisor between 

10 August 2005 and 26 August 2016. 
 
1.6 Mr Paul Michael has been the Designated Premises Supervisor since 26 August 

2016. 
 
1.7 The premises have applied for and been issued numerous Temporary Event Notices 

(TENs) over the years. For example, in 2015, the premises had 10 TENs, in 2016 – 
17 TENs and to date in 2017 – 9 TENs as follows: 

 
13/2/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
19/2/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
17/4/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
30/4/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
14/4/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
11/6/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 
27/8/17 to 28/8/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (2 days) 
17/9/17 – 00:01 to 3.30am (1 day) 

Page 37 Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

1.8 The current Premises Licence permits: 
1.8.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:00 

(midnight), Friday to Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00. 
1.8.2 Supply of alcohol (on and off supplies): Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30, on Monday 

to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:00, and on Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00 
(midnight). 

1.8.3 Recorded music (Indoors): Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30, Friday to Saturday 
from 10:00 to 00:30. 

1.8.4 Late night refreshment: Sunday none, on Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 23:30. 
 

1.9 A copy of a location map of the premises is attached as Annex 01. 
 
1.10 A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached as Annex 02. 
 
 
 
1.0 THIS APPLICATION: 
 
1.1 On 11 August 2017, an application was made by Mrs Margaret Michael for a 

variation of premises licence (LN/200500777). The application seeks: 
 

1.1.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: Monday to Wednesday 10:00 to 02:00, 
Thursday to Friday 10:00 to 03:00. 

 

1.1.2 Supply of alcohol (on the premises): Monday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:00, 
Thursday to Sunday 10:00 to 02:00. 

1.1.3  
1.1.4 Live music (indoors): Friday to Sunday 20:00 to 00:00 (midnight). 
 

1.1.5 Recorded music (indoors): Monday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:00, Thursday and 
Sunday 10:00 to 02:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 03:00. 
 

1.1.6 To remove Condition 12 which restricts last entry to the premises to 11pm. 
 

 
1.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
1.3 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application. 
 
1.4     A copy of the application is attached as Annex 03. 
 
 
 
2.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
2.1 Metropolitan Police: Representation is made on the grounds of the prevention of 

crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. The Police considers that it 
is appropriate to object to the full extension of hours. A reduction of proposed 
hours and additional conditions are recommended. 

Page 38



 
2.2 A copy of the representation is attached as Annex 04. 

 
2.3 Licensing Authority (including Licensing Enforcement, Environmental 

Health, Trading Standards, Planning, Health & Safety and Children’s 
Services): Representation is made on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm. 
The authority considers that it is appropriate, for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to object to the full extension of hours. A reduction of proposed hours 
and additional conditions are recommended. 

 
2.4 A copy of the representation is attached as Annex 5a to 5c. 

 
2.5 In response to the representations, the applicant has made a representation, a 

copy is attached as Annex 6. 
 
 

3.0 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
3.1 The applicant offered conditions in Secti
[...]
 : 10:00 - 01:00, 
New Years Eve : 10:00 - 03:00.  

 
(2) Supply of Alcohol - On and Off Supplies 

 Sunday : 10:00 - 22:30  
 Monday : 10:00 - 23:00  
 Tuesday : 10:00 - 23:00  
 Wednesday : 10:00 - 23:00  
 Thursday : 10:00 - 23:00  
 Friday : 10:00 - 00:00  
 Saturday : 10:00 - 00:00  
 Christmas Eve : 10:00 - 00:00, 

Boxing Day : 10:00 - 00:00, 
New Years Eve : 10:00 - 02:00.  

 
(3) Recorded Music - Indoors 

Page 45



 Sunday : 10:00 - 23:30  
 Monday : 10:00 - 23:30  
 Tuesday : 10:00 - 23:30  
 Wednesday : 10:00 - 23:30  
 Thursday : 10:00 - 23:30  
 Friday : 10:00 - 00:30  
 Saturday :  10:00 - 00:30  
 Christmas Eve : 10:00 - 00:30, 

Boxing Day : 10:00 - 00:30, 
New Years Eve : 10:00 - 02:00.  

 
(4) Late Night Refreshment - Indoors 

 Sunday :        -   
 Monday : 23:00 - 23:30  
 Tuesday : 23:00 - 23:30  
 Wednesday :  23:00 - 23:30  
 Thursday : 23:00 - 23:30  
 Friday : 23:00 - 23:30  
 Saturday : 23:00 - 23:30  
 New Year's Eve : 23:00 - 05:00. 

 

Page 46



Part 2 
 
Name and (registered) address of holder of premises licence : 

Name : 
 

Telephone number : 
 

e-mail : 
 

Address : 

Mr Michael Michael 
 
Not provided  
 

 
 

 
 
Registered number of holder (where 
applicable) : 

Not applicable 

 
Name and (registered) address of second holder of premises licence (where 
applicable) : 

Name : 
 

Telephone number : 
 

Address : 

Mrs Margaret Michael 
 

 
 

  
 
Name and address of designated premises supervisor (where the licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol) : 

Name : 
 

Telephone number : 
 

e-mail : 
 

Address : 

Mr Paul Michael 
 
Not provided 
 
Not provided 
 

 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor (where the licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol) : 
Personal Licence Number : 

 
Issuing Authority : 

LN/200500608 
 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
Premises Licence LN/200500777 was first granted on 25 July 2005.  
 

Signed :        Date : 
[...]
ion where they can be 
read by those leaving the premises. 
 
9. There shall be no new entry or re-entry to the premises after 23:00 on 
Fridays and Saturdays apart from those patrons exiting in order to smoke to 
the immediate frontage of the property. 
 
10. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive induction and 
refresher training (at least every 3 months) relating to the sale of alcohol. All 
training shall be documented and records kept for a minimum of 2 years. 
These records must be made available to the Police and/or Local Authority 
upon request. 
 
11. The licence holder will enter into an arrangement with a hackney 
carriage or private carriage firm to provide transport for patrons when 
requested, and to ensure pick ups are carried out quietly and promptly. 
 
12. A noise-limiting device shall be installed to any amplification 
equipment in use on the premises. The noise-limiting device shall be 
maintained in effective working order and the duty manager shall have full 
working knowledge of its use. The remote control shall only be operated by 
the duty manager.  
 
13. Whilst regulated entertainment is provided the management shall make 
subjective assessments of noise levels at the perimeter of the premises.  
These shall be undertaken at approximately hourly intervals, to ensure that 
noise from the premises does not cause a disturbance to local residents. 
Records shall be kept of the times, dates and any issues discovered. These 
records shall be kept for six months. Records must be made available to an 
authorised officer of the Council, upon request. Where monitoring by staff 
identifies that noise from the premises is audible at the perimeter, measures 
shall be taken to reduce this i.e. turning volume down. 
 
14. A written record of refused sales must be kept on the premises and 
completed when necessary, and kept for one year. It must be made available 
to Police and/or the Local Authority upon request.  
 
15. There shall be n
[...]
ning authority, 
Health & Safety authority, Environmental Health authority, and Child Protection Board). 
 
Name and address of premises:   On Broadway 
     765 Green Lanes 
     London 
     N21 3SA 
 
Type of Application:   New Premises Licence 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the 
Council’s Licensing Objectives for the following reasons: 
 
This is a new application for a bar to provide licensable activities as detailed below: 
 

Activity Current Times Proposed Times 

Opening hours   10:00 – 00:00 Sun - Thurs 
10:00 - 01:00 Fri - Sat 

10:00 – 02:00 Mon – Wed 
10:00 – 03:00 Thurs - Sun 

Supply of alcohol 
(on & off)  

10:00 – 23:00 Mon – Thurs 
10:00 – 00:00 Fri – Sat 
10:00 – 22:30 Sun 

10:00 – 01:00 Mon – Wed 
10:00 – 02:00 Thurs - Sun 

Recorded Music 
 

10:00 – 23:00 Sun – Thurs 
10:00 – 00:30 Fri - Sat 

10:00 – 01:00 Mon – Wed 
10:00 – 02:00 Thurs 
10:00 – 03:00 Fri – Sat 
10:00 – 02:00 Sun 

LNR 23:00 – 23:30 Mon - Sat No change 

 
The application is also to remove the following condition from the licence: 
 
There shall be no new entry or re-entry to the premises after 23:00 on Fridays and 
Saturdays apart from those patrons exiting in order to smoke to the immediate frontage 
of the property. 
 
Location 
 
This premises in not located in a Cumulative Impact Policy Area (CIP).  
 
This premises is located on Green Lanes at the junction with Station Road.  Station 
Road is a predominately residential road.  There are also residential premises above 
the commercial premises on Green Lanes.   
 
The Licensing Authority is concerned that residents could be disturbed by noise from 
those leaving the premises late at night if the terminal hours were to be increased.   

Page 67



Planning  
 
There is a condition attached to the current planning permission restricting the hours 
the premises can be open.  These ti
[...]
all remain directly outside the premises for 30 minutes after the 
premises has closed or until all customers have dispersed. The duties of these staff 
will include the supervision of persons entering and leaving the premises to ensure 
that this is achieved without causing a nuisance. All door supervisors shall be easily 
identifiable by wearing high visibility jackets or armbands. 

 

 A log must be kept and signed by each door supervisor each night they are 
employed at the premises indicating that they have been informed of, understand, 
and will implement the entry and search policy. This log must be made available to 
Police or Local Authority employees on request. 

 

 A log must be kept indicating the date and times door supervisors sign in and out 
for duty and must include clearly printed details of each door supervisor's name, 
SIA licence number, employer, and the duty they are employed to carry out on any 
particular night. 

 
I reserve the right to provide further information to support this representation.  
 
If the amended times were accepted in full I WOULD withdraw my representation. 
 
Duly Authorised: Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Contact: charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Signed:    Date: 08/09/2017 
 
 

Page 69

mailto:charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

          Annex 05b 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Name and address of premises:   On Broadway 
     765 Green Lanes 
     London 
     N21 3SA  
 
Type of Application:   Premises Licence – Variation 
 
 
Detailed below is additional information not previously included in the representation 
submitted on 08/09/17: 
 
 
08/09/17 – 22:30 – 23:15 – Out of Hours Licensing Enforcement Team (EVG/VPK) visited 
the premises and carried out a full licence inspection.  The following issues were discovered; 
Condition 3 (14) - CCTV records for 28 days, should be 31 days. 
Condition 4 - 
[...]
 hours of 
licensable activity. 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
PROPOSED BY THE METROPOLITAN POLICE & LICENSING AUTHORITY, NOT 
AGREED BY THE APPLICANT: 
 
21. A minimum of two door supervisors shall be employed on the premises on 
Fridays and Saturdays from 21:00 until the premises has closed.  At least one door 
supervisor shall remain directly outside the premises for 30 minutes after the 
premises has closed or until all customers have dispersed. The duties of these staff 
will include the supervision of persons entering and leaving the premises to ensure 
that this is achieved without causing a nuisance. All door supervisors shall be 
easily identifiable by wearing high visibility jackets or armbands. 
 
22. A log must be kept and signed by each door supervisor each night they are 
employed at the premises indicating that they have been informed of, understand, 
and will implement the entry and search policy. This log must be made available to 
Police or Local Authority employees on request. 
 
23. A log must be kept indicating the date and times door supervisors sign in and 
out for duty and must include clearly printed details of each door supervisor's 
name, SIA licence number, employer, and the duty they are employed to carry out 
on any particular night. 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.8.2017 

 

- 103 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 

 
  

COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

(Chair) Derek Levy, Vicki Pite and Glynis Vince 

  
OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Attending 
 
 

Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Victor Ktorakis 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer), Catriona McFarlane 
(Legal Services Representative), PC Martyn Fisher 
(Metropolitan Police) (for Indian Fusion item only), Elaine 
Huckell (Committee Secretary) 
 
Re: Indian Fusion application – Mark Altman (Joshua 
Simons & Associates), Ajahar Ali (Indian Fusion) 
 
Re: Ponders End Smallholders Association (PEDSA) – 
William Haydes, Vivienne Nicholas, Vaughan Watson, Mr 
Corbett, Linda Marsh, Barbara Hart, Fay Bernard, M L 
Andrew – Vanell, L Hector, W Binns, E Sabk, G Samuels  

 
125   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
 
126   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest regarding the Indian Fusion application. 
In respect of the PEDSA application non- pecuniary interests were declared 
by Councillor Vince as her husband owns shares in Green King, Councillor 
Pite declared that she had been invited but had not attended a meeting with 
members of PEDSA and Councillor Levy referred to one of his ward 
constituents being present at the meeting.  
 
 
127   
INDIAN FUSION, 252A HIGH STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4HB (REPORT 
NO.47)  
 
 

Page 81 Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.8.2017 

 

- 104 - 

RECEIVED the application made by Mr Ajahar Ali for the premises situated at 
Indian Fusion, 252A High Street, Enfield, EN3 4HB, for a variation of a 
premises licence. 
 
NOTED 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including 
a. The application for consideration was for variation of a premises 

licence. 
b. The premises was currently licensed for alcohol only until 23:00 daily, 

and close at 24:00. 
c. Mr Ajahar Ali, the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and designated 

premises supervisor at Indian Fusion was seeking to add late night 
refreshment at the premises until midnight daily and also the delivery of 
late night refreshment until 03:00 daily. 

d. The premises was located in the Edmonton Cumulative Impact Policy 
Area, known as a CIP; therefore there was an automatic presumption 
against grant of applications outside the CIP core hours, namely 
midnight. As a result, the Police and the Licensing Authority objected to 
the applic
[...]
t information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 

 
2.         The Chairman made the following statement: 
 
 
In considering this application, the Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) was 
concerned that the written submission conveyed absolutely no steps that 
would be taken to promote the licensing objectives, or demonstrate that there 
would be no negative cumulative impact as a result of extended hours for late 
night refreshment. 
 
The oral submission of the applicant at the hearing failed to offer any such 
steps either; and under questioning, Mr Ali the Premises Licence Holder 
(PLH), was still unable to provide any comfort or any confidence that he 
understood these licensing objectives at any level, and particularly how they 
needed to be pro-actively promoted in applications such as the one under 
consideration this morning. 
 
The LSC was persuaded by the objections submitted by the Licensing 
Authority and the Metropolitan Police Service that the licence holder has 
already failed to prove compliance with the current licence; a fact actually 
volunteered by the PLH in writing on 2 August 2017, and admitted at the 
hearing itself.   
 
Previously given advice and guidance had still not been sufficiently heeded. 
 
The LSC recognised that on a subsequent visit by Licensing Enforcement 
Officers, the premises were closed at 23:00.  However, the panel also heard 
evidence that the business was actively advertising and promoting sales of 
hot food from the rear of the premises. 
 

Page 85



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.8.2017 

 

- 108 - 

Even if a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) was not in place, the objections to 
such extension of hours as being sought would remain because of the 
concerns raised over the capacity of the licence holder even to operate the 
extant licence effectively. 
 
However, where a CIP does apply, it is incumbent upon the applicant to 
demonstrate consideration and even a basic understanding of potential 
cumulative impact when setting out the steps, if any, they will take to promote 
the licensing objectives in their application. 
 
On this occasion, there was no compelling case made for exemption from CIP 
– in fact, no case was made at all for the LSC to be persuaded otherwise. 
 
As such, the application for extended hours to allow for the licensable activity 
of late night refreshment until 03:00 hrs was rejected by the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 
If, in the future, the Premises Licence Holder were to make another 
application supported by compelling reasons for extended hours, a Sub-
Committee might come to an alternative outcome and we suggest Mr Ali 
seeks professional advice to assist him in this regard.   
 
 
128   
PONDERS END SMALLHOLDERS ASSOCIATION, 82A CHURCH ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 4NU  (REPORT NO.48)  
 
 
Councillor Levy welcomed members of PEDSA to the meeting and explained 
the order of the meeting.  Declarations of Interest were noted (Please see 
under item 2) 
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Bill Haydes for a review of the Club 
Premises Certificate held by Ponders End Smallholders Association at the 
premises known as and situated at Ponders End Smallholders Association, 
82A Church Road, Enfield, EN3 4NU. 
 
NOTED 
1.The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 
including 

a. The review application is being made by Mr Bill Haydes, who had been 
a member of the club (PEDSA) for the review of the Premises 
Certificate. 

b. The application relates to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective and is made on grounds of allegations that the club is 
carrying on illegal financial activity. The application and grounds for 
review was shown at p61 of the agenda pack.    

Page 86



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.8.2017 

 

- 109 - 

c. T
[...]
 
reiterated by questions raised during the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is not minded to take any further steps in this 
regard, as the Licensing Authority has the powers to deal with this situation. 
 

Page 90



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.8.2017 

 

- 113 - 

Advisory Note 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) was very disappointed to note there is a 
deep rooted and acrimonious dispute of longstanding between current and 
future members of the Ponders End Smallholders Association (PEDSA).  
However, all of the points in dispute between the respective parties, some of 
which played out during the hearing, are not those upon which the LSC is able 
to adjudicate. 
 
However, the LSC recommends that the disputing factions seek to resolve 
their issues for the benefit of and in the best interests of all members of the 
Smallholders Association – which, after all, has managed to succeed for 
almost 100 years.  We urge both parties before us today, going forward, to 
work collectively in the best interests of the Club and all of its members, and 
to do this as smoothly and effectively as possible without needing to involve 
the Metropolitan Police Service or the Licensing Authority beyond the 
administrative relationship to do with the current Club Premises Certificate 
and/ or any future Premises Licence as may be applied for. 
 
 
129   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RECEIVED, the minutes of previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 3 and 19 July 2017.  
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 3 and 19 July 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BLUEWATER FISH & KEBABS, 11 CHASE SIDE, LONDON N14 5BP  (REPORT NO. 74)
	Annex 1 Area plan
	Annex 2 Application Form_Redacted
	Annex 3 Licence plan
	Annex 4 Police rep
	Annex 5a LA rep
	Annex 5a Appendix 1_Redacted
	Annex 5a LA Rep Appendix 2
	Annex 5a LA rep Appendix 3_Redacted
	Annex 5b LA rep Additional Info
	Annex 6 Conditions

	4 ON BROADWAY, 765 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 3SA  (REPORT NO. 75)
	Annex 01 Area Plan
	Annex 02 Premises Licence current
	Please find the licence enclosed. Please check the details on the licence carefully. The Licensing Authority is prepared to correct any of our clerical errors within 28 days of the licence being issued. Please also read the details regarding the new A...
	The Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS)
	https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-alcohol-wholesaler-registration-scheme-awrs
	Part A – Premises Licence
	Annex 4 – Plans

	Part B – Premises Licence summary



	Annex 03 On Broadway application_Redacted FINAL
	Annex 04 Police rep
	Annex 5a LA Rep
	Annex 5b LA rep
	Annex 5c LA rep
	Annex 6 Applicant Rep
	Annex 7 Proposed Conditions

	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 4.10.2017 

 

- 151 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, George Savva MBE and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT Chris Bond 

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Licensing Enforcement Officer), PC Martyn Fisher and PC 
Karen Staff (Metropolitan Police Licensing Officers), Dina 
Boodhun (Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer 
(Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: On behalf of On Broadway: 

Mrs Margaret Michael (Premises Licence Holder) and Mr Paul 
Michael (Designated Premises Supervisor) 
 

 
205   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Bond. Councillor 
Levy as Chair in Councillor Bond’s place welcomed all those present and 
explained the order of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Levy gave assurance that though he was a late substitute, that he 
had read all the relevant paperwork in the agenda pack. 
 
206   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
207   
BLUEWATER FISH & KEBABS, 11 CHASE SIDE, LONDON N14 5BP  
(REPORT NO. 74)  
 
NOTED that this application did not form part of the hearing due to an 
agreement having been made between the applicant and the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
208   
ON BROADWAY, 765 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 3SA  (REPORT NO. 
75)  
 
NOTED 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 4.10.2017 

 

- 152 - 

 
1. The Chair was of the view that there was scope for agreement to be 

reached between the parties without necessarily requiring determination 
by the Licensing Sub Committee (LSC). He would therefore offer a 20 
minute adjournment to explore the scope for movement on the parties’ 
positions, and sought the parties’ reactions. 

2. Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer advised that speaking with the 
applicant just before the meeting, Mrs Michael had sent an email twice 
which was not received by Licensing officers and that a brief adjournment 
of the hearing would be useful. 

3. The meeting was adjourned to re-start at 10:30am. 
4. Ellie Green was pleased to advise that agreement had been made 

between the responsible authorities and the applicant in respect of hours 
and conditions as follows: 
Hours the premises are open to the public: Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 
00:30, Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 01:30. 
Supply of alcohol (on and off supplies): Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 
00:00, Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:30. 
Recorded music (indoors): Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:00, Friday to 
Saturday 10:00 to 00:30. 
No change was sought to late night refreshment. 
There shall be no new entry or re-entry to the premises after 23:30 on 
Fridays and Saturdays apart from those patrons exiting in order to smoke 
to the immediate frontage of the property. 

5. The Chair confirmed that therefore representations from the responsible 
authorities were withdrawn and there was no decision to be made by the 
LSC. He invited comments from all parties and thanked everyone for 
attending. Representatives from the Police, the Licensing Authority and the 
applicant confirmed that they were happy with the agreement reached. 

 
209   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on Wednesday 16 August 2017. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday 16 August 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 


